### PRICING GUIDE FOR

## DETARIFFED AND/OR UNREGULATED

#### INTEREXCHANGE AND TIER 2 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

#### **PROVIDED By**

AIRUS, INC.

The Pricing Guide includes the interexchange services and tier 2 local exchange services offered to Customers by Airus within the State of Ohio that are detariffed and/or unregulated by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. The general terms and conditions applicable to the services listed in this Pricing Guide are contained in Ohio Tariff No. 1 on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## CHECK SHEET

The sheets of this tariff inclusive herein are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

| Page | Number of Revision |
|------|--------------------|
| 1    | Original           |
| 2    | Original           |
| 3    | Original           |
| 4    | Original           |
| 5    | Original           |
| 6    | Original           |
| 7    | Original           |
| 8    | Original           |
| 9    | Original           |
| 10   | Original           |
| 11   | Original           |
| 12   | Original           |
| 13   | Original           |
| 14   | Original           |
| 15   | Original           |
| 16   | Original           |
| 17   | Original           |
| 18   | Original           |
| 19   | Original           |
| 20   | Original           |
| 21   | Original           |
| 22   | Original           |
| 23   | Original           |
|      |                    |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## Table of Contents

| Title Sheet                            | 1  |
|--|----|
| Check Sheet                            | 2  |
| Table of Contents                      | 3  |
| SECTION 1 – GENERAL                    | 4  |
| SECTION 2 – RATES AND CHARGES          | 5  |
| 2.1 Long Distance Message Toll Service | 5  |
| 2.2 Local Exchange Service             | 9  |
| 2.3 Directory Assistance               | 20 |
| 2.4 Customer Calling Service           | 21 |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

#### **SECTION 1 – GENERAL**

- 1.1 In compliance with the Commission's Detariffing order, the service offerings, rates, terms, conditions for the provision of intrastate long distance services are available via the Company's website at www.airustel.com .
- 1.2 Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (4901:1-5 O.A.C). These safeguards can be found in the Appendix to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-5-03 which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and Responsibilities". These rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnect and reconnection of service.
- 1.3 Long Distance Interexchange Service is a voice service offered to business customers. The service permits direct dialed outbound calling at a single per minute rate. Service is provided from presubscribed, dedicated or shared use access lines. No monthly recurring charges or minimum monthly billing requirements apply.
- 1.4 Tier 2 Business Local Exchange Service Local Exchange Service is telephone service that entitles the customer to originate local calls, without toll charges, to all local exchange access lines connected to a Central Office (CO) of the exchange, or to all exchange access lines served by COs of the extended local service area where comprised of more than one exchange. Service will be provided where facilities are available from the Local Exchange Company (LEC). Service is classified as business service and business rates apply when any of the following conditions exist:

When the service is furnished at a location where a business, trade or practice is performed and where the use of the location is not confined primarily to domestic activities.

Service for social clubs will be considered business service.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

### **SECTION 1 – GENERAL (Cont'd)**

1.4 Tier 2 Business Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

When the directory listing is to be a business listing, except when a residence telephone number is advertised as an alternate call number in connection with a business telephone number.

1.5 Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance (DA) is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance operator will not transfer, forward or redial a customer's call to any other location for any purpose other than the provision of DA service. The service is furnished subject to the condition that there will be no abuse or fraudulent use of the service. Abuse or fraudulent use of the service includes the obtaining, or attempting to obtain, or assisting another to obtain or to attempt to obtain Directory Assistance service, by rearranging, tampering with, or making connection with any facilities of the Company, or by any trick, scheme, false representation, or false credit device, or by or through any other fraudulent means or device whatsoever, with attempt to avoid payment, in whole or in part, of the regular charge for such service. In addition to any other action authorized by this Tariff, the Company may, in such cases of abuse or fraudulent use, assess appropriate Directory Assistance charges on the Customer's regular telephone account.

1.6 Custom Calling Services

Custom Calling Service is an optional service arrangement of central office services furnished to business customers. Custom Calling Features are offered subject to availability and suitably equipped central office facilities.

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

# SECTION 2. RATES AND CHARGES

## 2.1 Long Distance Service

## 2.1.1 AT&T of Ohio Exchanges

|            | Day    | Evening | Night/Weekend |
|------------|--------|---------|---------------|
| Per Minute | \$0.60 | \$0.60  | \$0.60        |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.1 Long Distance Service (Cont'd)

## 2.1.2 Verizon North Exchanges

|          | Day     | Evening | Night/Weekend |
|----------|---------|---------|---------------|
| Per Call | \$0.275 | \$0.225 | \$0.175       |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.1 Long Distance Service (Cont'd)

## 2.1.3 United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges

|          | Day     | Evening | Night/Weekend |
|----------|---------|---------|---------------|
| Per Call | \$0.275 | \$0.225 | \$0.175       |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.1 Long Distance Service (Cont'd)

## 2.1.3 Cincinnati Bell Exchanges

|          | Day     | Evening | Night/Weekend |
|----------|---------|---------|---------------|
| Per Call | \$0.275 | \$0.225 | \$0.175       |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service

# 2.2.1 Business Service – AT&T of Ohio Exchanges

## (A) <u>Service Charges</u>

|                                  | Non-Recurring Charge |                |
|----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------|
|                                  | <u>Actual</u>        | <u>Maximum</u> |
| Service Order Charge             |                      |                |
| Per Line or Trunk                |                      |                |
| Complex                          | \$15.85              | \$15.85        |
| Simple                           | \$25.50              | \$25.50        |
| Central Office Connection Charge |                      |                |
| Per Line or Trunk                |                      |                |
| Complex                          | \$17.00              | \$17.00        |
| Simple                           | \$13.00              | \$13.00        |
| Line Connection Charge           |                      |                |
| Per Line or Trunk                |                      |                |
| Complex                          | \$16.50              | \$16.50        |
| Simple                           | \$24.35              | \$24.35        |
| Changes, to class, type of       |                      |                |
| grade or service                 |                      |                |
| Per Line or Trunk                |                      |                |
| Complex                          | \$41.55              | \$41.55        |
| Simple                           | \$9.30               | \$9.30         |
| -                                |                      |                |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

# 2.2.1 Business Service - AT&T of Ohio Exchanges (Cont'd)

## (A) <u>Service Charges</u> (cont'd)

|  | Non-Recurring Charge |                |
|--|----------------------|----------------|
|  | <u>Actual</u>        | <u>Maximum</u> |
| To restore service that has been<br>temporarily disconnected by<br>the Company |                      |                |
| Complex  | \$75.85              | \$75.85        |
| Simple   | \$33.55              | \$33.55        |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

2.2.1 Business Service – AT&T of Ohio Exchanges (Cont'd)

#### (B) Monthly Recurring Charges

(1) <u>Message Rate Service</u>

|                         | Monthly Rate      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Maximum Allowable – 73  | \$6.15            |
| After Maximum Allowable | \$0.08 Per Minute |

#### (2) <u>Measured Rate Service</u>

| <u>Mileage</u> | Initial Minute | Each Add'l |
|----------------|----------------|------------|
| 0-10           | \$0.0353       | \$0.0088   |
| 11-22          | \$0.0397       | \$0.0132   |
| 23 and over    | \$0.0442       | \$0.0177   |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

#### 2.2.2 Business Service – Verizon North Exchanges

## (A) <u>Service Charges</u>

|   | Non-Recurring Charge |                |
|---|----------------------|----------------|
|   | <u>Actual</u>        | <u>Maximum</u> |
| Service Order Charge                        |                      |                |
| First Line or Trunk                         | \$39.05              | \$78.10        |
| Each Add'l Line or Trunk                    | \$18.05              | \$36.10        |
| Changes, to class, type or grade of service |                      |                |
| Per Line or Trunk                           | \$13.10              | \$26.20        |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

- 2.2.2 Business Service Verizon North Exchanges (Cont'd)
  - (B) Monthly Recurring Charges
    - (1) <u>Flat Rate Service</u>

Monthly Rate \$53.99

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

2.2.2 Business Service – United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges

## (A) <u>Service Charges</u>

|                        | Non-Recurring |
|------------------------|---------------|
|                        | <u>Charge</u> |
| Service Order Charge   |               |
| First Line or Trunk    | \$12.25       |
| Each Add'l             | \$9.25        |
| Central Office Charge  | \$6.75        |
| Line Connection Charge |               |
| First Line or Trunk    | \$25.00       |
| Each Add'l             | \$20.00       |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

- 2.2.3 Business Service United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges (Cont'd)
  - (B) Monthly Recurring Charges
    - (1) Flat Rate Service

| Schedule | Monthly Rate |
|----------|--------------|
| 1        | \$25.70      |
| 2        | \$27.75      |
| 3        | \$30.10      |
| 4        | \$32.45      |
| 5        | \$34.65      |
| 6        | \$36.80      |
| 7        | \$39.05      |
| 8        | \$41.25      |
| 9        | \$43.45      |
| 10       | \$43.45      |
| 11       | \$39.05      |
| 12       | \$39.05      |
| 13       | \$39.05      |
| 14       | \$39.05      |
|          |              |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

- 2.2.3 Business Service United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges (Cont'd)
  - (B) Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont'd)
    - (2) <u>Measured Rate Service</u>
      - (A) Usage Rates

Day

| Rate Band   | Actual  | Maximum |
|-------------|---------|---------|
| 0-10        | \$0.015 | \$0.015 |
| 11 and Over | \$0.020 | \$0.20  |

Evening/Night/Weekend

| Rate Band   | Actual  | Maximum |
|-------------|---------|---------|
| 0-10        | \$0.009 | \$0.009 |
| 11 and Over | \$0.010 | \$0.10  |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

## 2.2.4 Business Service - Cincinnati Bell Exchanges

## (A) <u>Service Charges</u>

|  | Non-Recurring Charge |                |  |
|--|----------------------|----------------|--|
|  | <u>Actual</u>        | <u>Maximum</u> |  |
| Service Order Charge<br>Per Line or Trunk                                      | \$49.75              | \$99.50        |  |
| Changes<br>To change, class, type or<br>grade of service                       | \$12.25              | \$24.50        |  |
| To restore service that has been<br>Temporarily disconnected by the<br>Company |                      |                |  |
| (per line or trunk, per order)   | \$18.30              | \$36.60        |  |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.2 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

#### 2.2.4 Business Service – Cincinnati Bell Exchanges (Cont'd)

- (A) Monthly Recurring Charges
  - (1) <u>Flat Rate Service</u>

| Rate Band | Actual  | <u>Maximum</u> |
|-----------|---------|----------------|
| 1         | \$46.25 | \$92.50        |
| 2         | \$48.00 | \$96.00        |
| 3         | \$49.75 | \$99.50        |

- (2) <u>Measured Rate Service</u>
  - (A) Monthly Charges

| Rate Band | <u>Actual</u> | <u>Maximum</u> |
|-----------|---------------|----------------|
| 1         | \$30.25       | \$60.50        |
| 2         | \$32.00       | \$64.00        |
| 3         | \$33.75       | \$67.50        |

(B) Per Minute Usage Charge <u>Actual</u> <u>Maximum</u> \$0.03 \$0.06

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

| 2.3 | Directory | Assistance | Service |
|-----|-----------|------------|---------|
|-----|-----------|------------|---------|

2.3.1 AT&T of Ohio Exchanges

Customer Dialed

Local and National DA \$1.50 Per Call

#### 2.3.2 Verizon North Exchanges

Customer Dialed

Local and National DA \$1.50 Per Call

2.3.3 <u>United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges</u>

Customer Dialed – after maximum 2 call allowance

Local and National DA \$1.45 Per Call

2.3.4 Cincinnati Bell Exchanges

Customer Dialed

Local and National DA

\$1.75 Per Call

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.4 Customer Calling Services

2.4.1 <u>AT&T of Ohio Exchanges</u>

# Monthly Recurring Charge Per Line

| Call Waiting           | \$7.85  |
|------------------------|---------|
| Call Forwarding        | \$8.50  |
| Three Way Calling      | \$7.50  |
| Remote Call Forwarding | \$20.45 |

#### 2.4.2 Verizon North Exchanges

Monthly Recurring Charge Per Line

| Call Waiting           | \$2.50  |
|------------------------|---------|
| Call Forwarding        | \$4.02  |
| Three Way Calling      | \$5.00  |
| Remote Call Forwarding | \$25.99 |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By:

## 2.4 Customer Calling Services (Cont'd)

#### 2.4.3 <u>United Telephone d/b/a Embarq Exchanges</u>

Monthly Recurring Charge Per Line

| Call Waiting           | \$4.40  |
|------------------------|---------|
| Call Forwarding        | \$5.00  |
| Three Way Calling      | \$5.00  |
| Remote Call Forwarding | \$19.45 |

#### 2.4.4 Cincinnati Bell Exchanges

Monthly Recurring Charge Per Line

| Call Waiting           | \$6.25  |
|------------------------|---------|
| Call Forwarding        | \$8.50  |
| Three Way Calling      | \$8.50  |
| Remote Call Forwarding | \$19.00 |
|                        |         |

Issued: January 25, 2016

Effective: January 26, 2016

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case No. 09-1805-TP-ACE

Issued By: